
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 3 July 2014 in Committee Room 1, Civic 
Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, 
Charles Curtis, Sue Gray, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell and 1 vacancy

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association (Chair)
Sharon Smith, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association (Vice-Chair)

Substitutes:

Councillors Tunde Ojetola, Maggie O'Keeffe-Ray and Maureen Pearce and 5 
vacancies

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 6 March 2014.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Looked After Children and Care Leavers 15 - 22



6  Work Programme 23 - 24

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act.

In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

7  Information on Recent External Placements for Young People 25 - 32

8  Children's Placement Review Report 33 - 40

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 25 June 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECL
[...]
h and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 
 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being 
 Empower communities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



 

MINUTES of the meeting of Corporate Parenting Committee held on 6 
March 2014 at 7:00pm. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), Sue Gray, James 

Halden, Andrew Roast, Phil Smith (substitute for Charles 
Curtis).  

 
Apologies: Councillors Charles Curtis, Angie Gaywood and Joy 

Redsell. 
 
  S. Tuttle – CiCC Chair Person 
 N. Carter – Open Door 
 
In attendance: W. Caswell – Acting Vice Chair of the One Team / Foster 

Carer Representative  
 P. Coke – Service Manager (Children & Families)  

B. Foster – Head of Care & Targeted Outcomes 
J. Howell – Chair person of the One Team / Foster Carer 
Representative  
R. Minto – Service Manager (Placement Support) 
G. Page – Operational School for Looked After Children 
D. Peplow – Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 
T. Perolls – Designated Nurse for Looked After Children, 
Thurrock Clinical Commission Group (CCG) 
K. Pullen – Head of Virtual School 
J. Waud – Strategic Lead, YOS, Adolescent Services, 
Troubled Families (left after item 7) 
S. Young – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
The Chair informed those present that the meeting was being recorded 
and that the recording would be made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
24. MINUTES  

 
A Member asked for an update on the audit of care packages (agreed 
in 2013 budget) and the peer review, and was particularly concerned 
with the time that had elapsed in order for these matters to be 
progressed.  
 
Officers reported that Peer advice had been sought in relation to an 
audit of the cost of Looked After Placements, and that regular updates 
on the cost of placements had been provided to the Committee. 
Members were informed that the Peer Reviewer had made several 
suggestions which the team had put into operation, which included: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 Revised administrative arrangements for payments being made; 

 Reviewed the older cohort of children;  

 Established a Joint Funding Panel with Health, Education and 
Social Care working together in order to fund placements. 

 
Officers explained that they had unfortunately not had the capacity to 
draw together a report on this work and the Chair proposed that this 
should be re-visited in the work plan. 
 
It was further reported that a reviewer had not been successfully 
obtained for the peer review due to staffing changes at Southend-on-
Sea Borough Council, who it had been hoped that Thurrock could 
partner with. However, a new volunteer had since been identified at 
Suffolk Council who had agreed to conduct a peer view in principle 
although this had not happened yet.   
 
Officers apologised for the delay in reporting the Peer Review and 
audit of care packages. The Member was concerned with the amount 
of time that had elapsed to undertake these investigations and called 
for this to be included and prioritised on the work programme.  
 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 5 
December 2013 were approved as a correct record, subject to adding 
Councillor Gray to the list of apologies. 
 

25. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

a) Interests 
  
 No interests were declared.  
 

b) Whipping 
 

No interests were declared.  
 
The Cha
[...]
needed to meet demand, during which the committee were informed 

Page 9



 

that the consortium arrangements required Thurrock to recruit 10 
adopters every year and that further adopters in addition to this number 
could be utilised by the consortium or other local authorities for a 
national fee.  Members were advised that Thurrock placed between 8-
12 children per year with adopters.  
 
The Committee confirmed that they were satisfied with the report as a 
reporting tool but that they would like to see the following details 
included in future reports: 
 

 An ‘at a glance’ table included within the report in order to 
summarise the narrative and performance indicators. 

 Further comparative data in order to compare Thurrock with the 
consortium partners, statistical neighbours and local neighbours.  

 
The Committee were advised that a National Adoption Scorecard 
database existed online that would enable Members to make an 
informed comparison between Thurrock and the performance of other 
local authorities around the Country.  Officers agreed to circulate the 
link to the database following the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee:  

 
1. Note the contents of the report. 

 
2. Note their satisfaction with the report as a monitoring 

mechanism, subject to an ‘at a glance’ table and comparative 
data with consortium, statistical and local neighbours being 
included in future.  

 
3. Note their satisfaction with the above criteria on management, 

outcomes and conditions of registration.  
 

29. EDUCATION RESULTS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

The Head of the Virtual School introduced the report which outlined the 
educational outcomes of Looked After Children.  
 
Members welcomed the report and recognised that due the problem of 
the small numbers of the cohort the figures could be skewed 
significantly on the performance of one child.  With this in mind it was 
questioned why out of borough schooling appeared to consistently 
indicate a highe
[...]
wing the developmental checks data. As a result officers 
planned to undertake a data cleansing exercise to ensure that figures 
accurately represented reality.  
 
Members asked whether the authority was clear on the health 
problems looked after children faced in Thurrock. In response it was 
reported that looked after children tended to be under-immunised or 
missed out on health promotions, however all had a health plan to 
identify what action was required. It was felt that the data contained 
within the health plans could be audited to provide a more accurate 
picture.  
 
Officers explained that obesity was a problem generally for Thurrock 
children, but this did not seem to be an issue for children becoming 
looked after and if anything some children tended to be undernourished 
on the point of entry into the care system. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Committee note the contents of the report, and support 
officers in rectifying some of the problems identified. 

 
31.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Officers explained that the meeting dates for the new municipal year 
had not been released yet but invited officers to discuss any items that 
they would like included on the work programme for 2014/15. 
 
Following an open discussion, it was agreed that the following items 
would be included on the work programme: 

Page 12



 

 

 An update on the audit of the care packages and the outcomes 
of the Peer Review. 

 Health of Looked After Children (to be scheduled around March 
2015).  

 Education Results of Looked After Children (September) and a 
further update in March. 

 Further information on the ePEP and outcomes.  

 A report on Care Leavers and their progress, to be incorporated 
into the annual Looked After Children Strategy. 

 A report from the Children in Care Council and the voice of the 
child.  

 Housing for Looked After Children 

 A report on ‘Achieving Permanence.’  
 
The Head of Care & Targeted Outcomes stated that she would refer to 
the categories used in the Ofsted inspection process to see if there 
would be any suitable topics that could be of interest to the Committee 
and reported back on. 
 

32.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

The Committee was recommended to pass the following 
recommendation in relation to the following items:- 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business, on the grounds that they could involve 
the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 (information relating to any individual) for exclusion from Chapter 8 of 
the Constitution of Schedule 12A of that Act”. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the meeting go into exempt session to consider the following 
report.  

 
33. INFORMATION ON RECENT EXTERNAL PLACMENTS FOR 

YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

Officers introduced the report which provided an update on recent 
external placements for Thurrock’s Looked after Children.  
 
The Committee were informed that it was hoped that the balance of in 
house and external provision of foster carers could be readdressed, as 
it was desirable to have a greater percentage of in house foster carers.  
 
Members questioned whether the balance had altered because of the 
increased numbers of children entering the Thurrock care system, or 
whether the ability to attract foster carers had decreased.  

Page 13



 

 
Officers stated that the numbers of children entering the care system 
had increased but that there had also been an increase in the numbers 
of foster carers in Thurrock. It was reported that increased numbers 
had been placed outside of the Borough because it was preferred that 
sibling groups were kept together.  
 
Officers explained the importance of the Southwark judgement which 
set out the local authority’s duty to provide accommodation to looked 
after children who were homeless.  
 
A discussion took place on the importance of taking a balanced 
approach to foster care for young people aged 17 years and over, and 
the opportunity for young people to stay in foster placements until age 
21 following the recent change in legislation.  
 
The Committee felt the report served its purpose but it was requested 
that case studies be included in future exempt meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Committee note the efforts made by officers to choose 

appropriate resources for looked after children, including some of 
Thurrock’s more difficult to place children. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9:15pm. 

 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 

DATE 
 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephanie Young, telephone (01375) 652831, 

or alternatively e-mail syoung@thurrock.gov.uk  

Page 14

mailto:syoung@thurrock.gov.uk


3 July 2014 ITEM: 5

Corporate Parenting Committee

Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Paul Coke, Service Manager, Through Care Services

Accountable Head of Service: Nicky Pace, Interim Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Services

This report is To provide the Committee with an overview of the services for looked 
after children and care leavers, and provide information as to the statutory and 
legislative changes that may have an impact on the service

Executive Summary

This report provides information about Thurrock’s looked after children and care 
leavers.

It also provides details of the current statutory and legislative changes that will have 
an impact on the service, and data that is required by Government in respect to 
Thurrock’s performance on looked after children.
 
1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Corporate Parenting Committee to consider how best to address the review of 
the Pledge, the Looked After Children Strategy and new ways of working that 
will provide challenge to the Committee, CiCC and Officers. 

[...]
 Children’s 
Safeguarding.

The implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014, makes it a 
requirement to have a ‘staying put’ policy that sets out the way the Local 
Authority will support young people to stay in their foster placement post 18, 
up to 21. This may have an impact on foster placements and finance for the 
carers. 

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Teresa Evans 
                                             Equalities and Cohesion Officer 
                                            tevans@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 21

mailto:kgoodacre@btinternet.com
mailto:tevans@thurrock.gov.uk


 
Looked after children and care leavers by their very nature are a vulnerable 
group which also within it has children and young people who are from 
different cultures, races, some with disabilities, English will not be their first 
language and sexuality may be an issue.  The protected characteristics            
(Equality Act 2010) of the individual children will be monitored ensuring the 
best outcomes are achieved for all groups.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

 Not applicable

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Not Applicable

9. Appendices to the report

 Not Applicable

Report Author:

Paul Coke
Service Manager
Care and Targeted Outcomes 

Page 22



Updated: 13 May 2014

Corporate Parenting Committee
Work Programme

2014/15

Dates of Meetings: 3rd July 2014, 4th September 2014, 4th December 2014, 12th March 2015.

Standing Item: Exempt Session on Placements (Roland Minto)

Topic Lead Officer Date

Update on the outcomes of the Peer 
Review and Audit of Care Packages 

Nicky Pace 3rd July 2014

Care Leavers Progress, to be 
incorporated into the annual Looked After 
Children Strategy

Paul Coke 3rd July 2014

Update on ePEP and outcomes Nicky Pace,  Keeley Pullen 4th September 2014

Achieving Permanence/Adoption Report Roland Minto 4th September2014 - 12th March 2015

Housing for Looked After Children Richard Head (Havering) 4th December 2014

Education Results of Looked After 
Children 

Keeley Pullen 4th December 2014

Health of Looked After Children Roland Minto 12thMarch 2015

Children in Care Council and the voice of 
the child. 

Opendoor/CIC Council 12th March 2015

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



3 July 2014 ITEM: 8

Corporate Parenting Committee

Children’s Placement review report

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Barbara Foster, Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes

Accountable Head of Service: Nicky Pace, interim Head of Care and Targeted 
Outcomes

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton, Director of Children’s Service’s

This report is Confidential

If the report, or a part of this, has been classified as being either confidential or 
exempt by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3, of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it is hereby marked as being not for publication. The press 
and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any 
confidential or exempt items of business to which the report relates.

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: N/A

Executive Summary

1. To examine all budget and payment arrangements in order to ensure that 
maximum efficiency and future planning is being brought to bear on this 
volatile and high cost area of service provision.

2. To examine all commissioning and procurement arrangements in order to 
ensure that best value is being achieved through effective use of resources 
and management of the market.

3. To establish that there are effective exit strategies which are age appropriate 
for those children who may be able to return home, be adopted or move into 
independence.

4. To examine that appropriate joint commissioning is undertaken for those 
children and young people who require placements to meet their specialist 
health and special education.

5. To appraise the development of the council’s own fostering service and how it 
can contribute to future planning.

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note review and actions taken

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 On March 7th 2013, the Corporate Parenting Committee minuted under 
Miscellaneous Items that “The Chair also raised that Councillor Halden had 
represented an additional report on placements and this would be received at a 
reconvened meeting  in the near future”. 

On 15th April 2013, a further meeting dealt with placement expenditure as a single 
item. The minutes are attached as Appendix 1 and the report as Appendix 2. The 
main change introduced by this meeting was for each subsequent meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Committee to include a standing agenda item on exempt 
business as to care placements made since the previous meeting. 

The minutes decisions were recorded as in being the proposal set out in paragraphs 
3.1 to 3.7. (In fact, these paragraph numbers and the minutes do not cover these 
actual paragraphs which were the relevant paragraph numbers for the previous draft 
of the report. There is no Paragraph 3.7 and paragraphs 4.1 to 4.7 cover the main 
discussion item). The report being considered by the committee had been written by 
the Shadow Lead Member for Children and included a reference to Full Council 
having agreed “a sum of £5000 for an independent audit of our care placements. At 
the start of the new municipal year (2013/2014) officers will bring a paper forward 
with a suggested audit for members to consider. In audition, the committee will take 
a report in the new municipal year where we will compare our profile and spend with 
other authorities”. 

Therefore after this meeting there were decisions to:
a) Update each Corporate Parenting Committee meeting with anonymised 

information on all new placement purchases. 
b) Act on the Full Council decisions for an external audit. 
c) From the minutes but use the agreed actions, to use CIPFA data. 

At this point, we went into the new municipal year with changes or membership or 
the Corporate Parenting Panel. The June meeting minuted under the heading of 
New Placement Review that “The Director of Commissioning at Peterborough 
Council has agreed to review this issue in Thurrock. It was planned that they would 
meet with Members of the Committee to understand their viewpoints. 

The September meeting of the Committee did not minute any discussion of the 
matter and the December meeting minutes state that:

 A Member requested an update on the audit of care packages and the peer view 
which was discussed at the meeting on 5 September 2013. Officers responded that 
both pieces of work were ongoing; the audit of care packages had required the 

Page 34



examination of the packages of older young people in children’s homes and the 
more expensive placements, once further progress had been made an update report 
would be provided to the Committee. 

Draft minutes of the March 2014 meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee are 
as follows: 

“Officers reported that Peer advice had been sought in relation to an audit of the cost 
of Looked After Placements, and that regular updates on the cost of placements had 
been provided to the Committee. Members were informed that the Peer Reviewer 
had made several suggestions which the team had put into operation, which 
included:

 Revised administrative arrangements for payments being m
[...]
hose children or young people who 
require placements to meet their specialist health or specialist education needs. 

We have established a new Joint Funding Panel, which has now met twice, chaired 
by the Head of Service. In 2 cases, additional funding was supplied from Education 
but unfortunately health representatives withdrew funding from 2 cases where 
placements was no longer meeting specific health needs. 

5. Appraise the development of the councils own Fostering Service and how it can 
contribute to further planning. 

The development of the Fostering Service has been assisted by increase financial 
support for Thurrock Foster Carers which was very much needed as payments had 

Page 37



begun to compare unfavourably with other Councils. This is particularly important as 
the Borough is attracting so much recruitment activity from competitors. The 
Fostering Service is very well developed with a therapeutic Fostering Team offering 
multi-disciplinary support to very hard to place children and a “One Team” Foster 
Carers’ association which includes membership across the Service. The allocation of 
the increased financial support was planned with the full involvement of existing 
Foster Carers and the highest paid very generously advocated that new funds 
should be concentrated on encouraging entrants to the Service. 

This is beginning to show some encouraging signs of an improved response to the 
recruitment activities after a very disappointing period when we received feedback 
that enquires were withdrawing after comparing our Thurrock financial support with 
that or competitors. 

The Lead Member requested a paper to the Corporate Parenting Panel in 
September 2013 which fully described the service activity, including refreshed 
recruitment images from the Communication Team. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel are requested to note the contents and 
actions above

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if app
[...]

9. Appendices to the report

Report Author:

Barbara Foster

Page 39

mailto:Christine.Ifediora@bdtlegal.org.uk
mailto:TEvans@thurrock.gov.uk


Head of Care and Targeted Outcomes
Children’s Services

Page 40


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Looked After Children and Care Leavers
	6 Work Programme
	7 Information on Recent External Placements for Young People
	Appendix 1  - EXEMPT  Information on Recent External Placements for Young People

	8 Children's Placement Review Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 3 July 
2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), James Halden (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Charles Curtis, Susan Little and Joycelyn Redsell

Natalie Carter, Thurrock Open Door Representative
Jackie Howell, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association 
(Chair)
Sharon Smith, Thurrock One Team Foster Care Association 
(Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Sue Gray

In attendance: Nicky Pace, Interim Head of Service for Care and Targeted 
Outcomes
Paul Coke, Service Manager (Children & Families)
Roland Minto, Service Manager (Placement Support)
Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2. Declaration of Interests 

None.

3. Looked After Children and Care Leavers 

This report provided the Committee with an overview of the services for 
looked after children and care leavers and provided information as to the 
statutory and legislative changes that may have an impact on the service.

Members asked questions/commented as follows:

• The Looked After Children’s Strategy needed to be reviewed in tandem 
with The Pledge. Officers reported that the Children in Care Council 
were reviewing The Pledge in March and the outcome would be 
reported back to this Committee. Likewise, Officers would review the 
Looked After Strategy, with a view to challenging both Members and 
Officers and report back to this Committee;



• A report on Troubled Families was requested, for submission to a 
future meeting of this Committee;

• There was concern over the increased percentage of children that had 
been difficult to place. Officers acknowledge this, but pointed out that it 
was still a relatively small number in the overall placement picture. The 
figures also identified some very positive moves into permanent 
adoption.

• Members were keen for children to be well informed of apprentice 
schemes available, ideally between the ages of 14-15 and Councillors 
had a key role to play in this. This could be facilitated via open days 
etc. It was also essential to link up with Youth and Education Services, 
with a view to targeting young people and certain groups.

RESOLVED: That the points highlighted above be noted and report 
backs be submitted to this Committee on The Pledge, Looked After 
Children’s Strategy and Troubled Families.

4. Work Programme 

Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Work Programme for the forthcoming 
Year.

RESOLVED:

1.  That the Work Programme be noted;

2. That an item on the Independent Review of the Officers Annual 
Report be added to the Work Programme for consideration in 
September;

3. That a report on the Fostering Service be added to the Work 
Programme for December;

4. That details of Looked After Children’s profiles be incorporated 
into the standard report submitted to this Committee;

5. That a report on how to enhance access to apprentiships for 
Looked After Children, be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Committee, taking issues such as the role of the Children’s 
Council into account.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Prior to Exclusion of the Press and Public, Members raised concern that Co-
opted Members were in receipt of exempt papers.



The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee, that Co-
opted Members had a right to receive exempt papers, no matter how sensitive 
and remain in the meeting during consideration of these items.

Concern was also expressed about exempt papers circulating in the public 
gallery.

It was noted that the papers in question were those of a substitute Member of 
this Committee sitting in the public gallery, who had lent her papers to a fellow 
Councillor observing the meeting. The observing Councillor clearly stated that 
he had not and had no intention of looking at the exempt papers.

The Committee were also advised that all Members of the Council had a right 
to ask to see exempt papers.

The Chair stated that due to the sensitive nature of this issue, the exempt 
reports would be withdrawn from the meeting and the future content of such 
reports reviewed in light on the discussion at this meeting.

The Chair asked Co-opted Members to hand their exempt papers to 
Democratic Services and vacate the meeting. She invited Members of the 
Council, present in the public gallery, to remain in the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that the items involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A, 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Committee proceeded to consider the exempt items on the agenda.

6. Information on Recent External Placements for Young People 

This report was the latest in a sequence of reports previously requested by 
Members of the Committee, to provide additional information about the 
decision making process and pressures in making external placements for 
looked after young people. The report placed this in the wider context of the 
current demand for placements for looked after children.

RESOLVED: That the efforts made by Officers to choose appropriate 
resources for looked after children, including some of the more difficult 
to place children be noted.

7. Children's Placement Review Report 

It was noted that Appendices 3 and 4 were missing from the report and would 
be circulated separately to Members of the Committee.

The purpose of this report was to examine budget and payment 
arrangements, commissioning and procurement arrangements and joint 
commissioning.



It also sought to establish that there were effective exit strategies in place and 
to appraise the development of the Council’s own fostering service and how it 
could contribute to future planning.

Officers invited Members of the Committee to attend a panel meeting, which 
scrutinised the care plan of every child coming into the care system.  

RESOLVED: That the report and actions taken be noted.

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

